

STATE OF NEW YORK
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

In the Matter of the Proceeding
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4,
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to

DAVID W. WILBANKS,

a Justice of the Fort Covington Town Court,
Franklin County.

**MEMORANDUM BY COUNSEL TO
THE
COMMISSION IN SUPPORT OF RECOMMENDATION
THAT RESPONDENT BE REMOVED FROM OFFICE**

ROBERT H. TEMBECKJIAN
Administrator and Counsel
Commission on Judicial Conduct
61 Broadway, Suite 1200
New York, New York 10006
(646) 386-4800

Of Counsel:

Cathleen S. Cenci, Esq.
Edward Lindner, Esq.
Denise Buckley, Esq.
David Stromes, Esq.
Shruti Joshi, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	1
A. The Formal Written Complaint	1
B. Respondent’s Failure to Answer.....	2
C. Motion for Summary Determination	2
D. The Commission’s Decision and Order.....	2
Charge I: For the months of December 2022 through May 2023, Respondent failed to report or remit court funds in a timely manner to the Office of the State Comptroller (“Comptroller”), as required by Section 1803 of the Vehicle and Traffic Law, Sections 2020 and 2021 of the Uniform Justice Court Act, Section 27, subdivision 1, of the Town Law, and Section 99-a of the State Finance Law	2
Charge II: Respondent failed to cooperate with the Commission’s investigation by failing to respond to two letters requesting his response to the complaint concerning his failure to report and remit to the Comptroller; by failing to produce court records and other related documents requested by the Commission; and by failing to appear for scheduled testimony before the Commission, as was required.....	4
ARGUMENT	7
POINT I	
RESPONDENT’S FAILURE TO REPORT OR REMIT COURT FUNDS AS REQUIRED BY LAW CONSTITUTES MISCONDUCT WARRANTING REMOVAL	7

POINT II

RESPONDENT’S FAILURE TO COOPERATE WITH THE
COMMISSION’S INVESTIGATION EXACERBATES HIS
MISCONDUCT AND FURTHER WARRANTS REMOVAL AS THE
APPROPRIATE SANCTION 9

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bartlett v. Flynn, 50 AD2d 401 (4th Dept 1976) 7

Matter of Cooley, 53 NY2d 64 (1981) 7, 8, 9

Matter of Mason, 100 NY2d 56 (2003) 9

Matter of Murphy, 82 NY 2d 491 (1993) 7

Matter of Nixon, 53 AD2d 178 (1976) 10

Matter of O’Connor, 32 NY3d 121 (2018) 9, 10

Matter of Petrie, 54 NY2d 807 (1981) 7, 8

Matter of Rater, 69 NY2d 208 (1987) 7, 8

Matter of Vincent, 70 NY2d 208 (1987)..... 7

COMMISSION DETERMINATIONS

Matter of Carney, 1997 Ann Rep of NY Comm on Jud Conduct 78 11

Matter of McCall, 2004 Ann Rep of NY Comm on Jud Conduct 137 10

Matter of Persons, 2024 Ann Rep of NY Comm on Jud Conduct ____ 7, 9

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Judiciary Law, §22, article 2-A..... 10

Judiciary Law §44(3) 9

Judiciary Law §44(4) 1

State Finance Law §99-a..... 2

Town Law §27-1 2

Uniform Justice Court Act §2020 2

Uniform Justice Court Act §2021 2

Vehicle and Traffic Law §1803 2

COMMISSION OPERATING PROCEDURES AND RULES

22 NYCRR §7000.3(c) 9

22 NYCRR §7000.3(e) 9

NYS CONSTITUTION

Article VI 10
